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PENNSYLVANIA: COMMON TOUCH KEY TO SENATE RACE
Oz makes small gains but Fetterman support solidifies

West Long Branch, NJ — Democrat John Fetterman is seen as understanding the concerns of
ordinary Pennsylvanians more than Republican Mehmet Oz, according to the latest Monmouth (“Mon-
muth”) University Poll of the U.S. Senate race. Fetterman maintains an overall advantage on being
trusted more to handle key issues, including those prioritized by independents and Republicans.

Fetterman has a

PENNSYLVANIA: US SENATE CANDIDATE SUPPORT
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definitely or probably vote
for him in November, which is similar to his 49% support level in Monmouth’s prior poll, except that his
“definite” support has increased from 32% to 37%. Oz continues to hold a net negative personal rating of
36% favorable to 53% unfavorable, which is similar to three weeks ago (36%—52%). He has seen a slight
increase in his support for U.S. Senate from 39% three weeks ago to 43% in the current poll, although
only 25% are definitely backing the Republican at this stage. Also, slightly more Pennsylvania voters
continue to say they definitely will not vote for Oz (46%) than completely rule out Fetterman (40%).
“Fetterman maintains an edge as his support is starting to solidify. Oz’s higher negatives are
driven in large part by the sense that that he is out of touch with most Pennsylvanians,” said Patrick

Murray, director of the independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.
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A majority of Pennsylvania voters say Fetterman understands the day-to-day concerns of people
like them either a great deal (34%) or some (23%). Only 4 in 10 say the same about Oz (15% great deal
and 24% some).

“We asked probable supporters of both candidates why they are not certain about their choice. In
most cases, these voters say they simply don’t know enough about general issue stances to fully commit
to that candidate yet. However, a number of probable Oz voters in the poll did mention concerns about
both his residency status and his conservative bona fides. Few specific reasons emerge in describing
reluctance to support the Democrat, but it is worth noting that only one probable Fetterman voter in the

poll mentioned health concerns as a reason they might not support him,” said Murray.
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Nearly 9 in 10 Pennsylvania voters say jobs, the economy and cost of living concerns are either
extremely (39%) or very (48%) important in deciding who to support for U.S. Senate. This ranks as the
most important concern among seven issue areas asked about in the poll. About 4 in 10 independents
(38%) rate the economy as extremely important to their vote, whereas only about 2 in 10 place similar
emphasis on any of the other issues. Republicans also prioritize the economy (45%), along with crime
(41%) and defending their values (40%). Democrats, on the other hand, are more likely to focus on
abortion as their key issue (44% extremely important).

The poll finds Fetterman holds the advantage on key issues. Currently, 45% of voters say they
trust the Democrat more on jobs, the economy, and cost of living while 36% trust Oz. Last month,

Fetterman had a 41% to 36% advantage over his opponent on this issue. Fetterman also has an advantage
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when it comes to handling crime — 45% trust him more on this issue to 38% for Oz. The widest gap is on
the issue of abortion, where 48% trust Fetterman and just 29% trust Oz.

“The economy is an issue that has generally helped Republicans in national polling, but Oz has
not been able to capitalize on it,” said Murray.

Although Oz has less solid support than Fetterman, he does maintain a small edge in voter
motivation. Among “definite” supporters of the two candidates, high motivation stands at 86% for those
in the Oz camp and at 82% among those definite for Fetterman. Among those “probably” voting for Oz,
58% say they are extremely motivated to vote this year, which is higher than among Fetterman’s probable
supporters (44%). However, because the Democrat starts with more backing overall, Fetterman still
retains about 51% support among extremely motivated voters, while Oz has 45% support in this group.

The poll also finds that 4% of registered voters say they definitely will vote for one of the third
party candidates running for U.S. Senate this year, and 13% say they will probably support one of these
candidates. Given past elections, that level of support is unlikely to happen and most of these voters will
either vote for one of the two major party nominees or stay home. Among this group of potential third
party supporters, similar numbers say they could vote for Oz (37%) or Fetterman (34%).

Pennsylvania voters are split on their preference for which party controls Congress — 48% choose
the Democrats and 47% choose the Republicans. President Joe Biden has a negative rating of 44%
favorable and 55% unfavorable, while former President Donald Trump has a slightly worse rating of 40%
favorable and 59% unfavorable.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from September 29 to October 3,
2022 with 610 Pennsylvania registered voters. The question results in this release have a margin of error
of +/- 4.8 percentage points for the full sample. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University
Polling Institute in West Long Branch, NJ.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1. Would you say things in the country are going in the right direction, or have they gotten off
on the wrong track?

Oct. Sept.

TREND: 202 209
Right direction 25% 24%
Wrong track 67% 70%
(VOL) Depends 3% 3%
(VOL) Don’t know 5% 3%
(n) (610) (605)
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2. Would you rather see the Republicans or the Democrats in control of Congress, or doesn’t
this matter to you? [CHOICES WERE ROTATED] [If DOES NOT MATTER: If you had to lean one

way or the other would you pick the Republicans or the Democrats?]

TREND: 022 200
Republicans 1% 40%
Not matter, but lean Rep 6% 7%
Democrats 42% 38%
Not matter, but lean Dem 6% 8%
Does not matter, no lean 3% 5%
(VOL) Don’t know 1% 1%
(n) (610) (605)

3. Is it very important, somewhat important, or only a little important to have
[Republicans/Democrats] in control of Congress? [CHOICE READ FROM Q2]

. Oct. Sept.

TREND: 2022 2022

Very important 69% 65%

Somewhat important 18% 18%

Only a little important 6% 8%

(VOL) Don’t know / Does not matter

who controls Congress (from Q2) 6% 8%

(n) (610) (605)
4. | am going to read you a list of candidates running for U.S. Senate in Pennsylvania this

year. For each one, please tell me if you have definitely heard of them, not sure if you've heard
of them, or if you've definitely not heard of them?

5.  [IfDEFINITELY HEARD OF:] Do you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of them? [NAMES WERE ROTATED]

Heard of,
TREND: Very Somewhat Somewhat Very no opinion  Not sure if  Definitely
favorable  favorable unfavorable unfavorable (vOL) heard of notheardof (n)
Mehmet Oz, the Republican 16% 20% 13% 40% 3% 0% 8% (610)
-- Sept. 2022 16% 20% 12% 40% 2% 1% 9% (605)
John Fetterman, the Democrat 30% 18% 8% 36% 3% 2% 2% (610)
-- Sept. 2022 29% 18% 11% 31% 3% 1% 7% (605)

[QUESTIONS 6 & 7 WERE ROTATED]

6. How likely are you to vote for Mehmet Oz in the election for U.S. Senate — will you
definitely vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for
him?

Oct. Sept.

TREND: 2022 20
Definitely 25% 23%
Probably 18% 16%
Probably not 8% 11%
Definitely not 46% 45%
(VOL) Don’t know 3% 5%
(n) (610)  (605)
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7. How likely are you to vote for John Fetterman in the election for U.S. Senate — will you
definitely vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for
him?

TREND: 22 200
Definitely 37% 32%
Probably 1% 17%
Probably not 7% 9%
Definitely not 40% 38%
(VOL) Don’t know 4% 4%

(n) (610) (605)

8.  How likely are you to vote for one of the third party candidates running for U.S. Senate this
year — will you definitely vote for one of them, probably vote for them, probably not vote for
them, or definitely not vote for them?

Oct.

2022

Definitely 4%
Probably 13%
Probably not 31%
Definitely not 47%
(VOL) Don't know 6%
(n) (610)

[QUESTIONS 9 & 10 WERE ROTATED]

9. How much does Mehmet Oz understand the day to day concerns of people like you — a
great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Oct.

2022

Great deal 15%
Some 24%
Not much 21%
Not at all 37%
(VOL) Don't know 4%
(n) (610)

10. How much does John Fetterman understand the day to day concerns of people like you —
a great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Oct.

2022

Great deal 34%
Some 23%
Not much 10%
Not at all 28%
(VOL) Don’t know 4%
(n) (610)
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11. Please tell me if each of the following issues is extremely important, very important,
somewhat important, or not important to you in deciding who to support for U.S. Senate? [ITEMS
WERE ROTATED]

Extremely Very Somewhat Not (VOL) Don’t

important important important important know (n)
Immigration 25% 38% 28% 9% 0% (610)
Gun control 28% 1% 21% 9% 1% (610)
Abortion 31% 39% 17% 11% 2% (610)
Jobs, the economy and cost of living 39% 48% 12% 1% 0% (610)
Defending your values 30% 45% 20% 3% 1% (610)
Crime 30% 45% 20% 5% 0% (610)
Elections and voting processes 31% 43% 19% 7% 1% (610)

12.  Who do you trust more on [READ ITEM]— Mehmet Oz, John Fetterman, both equally, or
neither one? [ITEMS WERE ROTATED] [NAMES WERE ROTATED]

. Mehmet John Both Neither (VOL) Don'’t
TREND: Oz Fetterman equally one know (n)
Immigration 37% 41% 5% 14% 3% (610)
-- Sept. 2022 34% 34% 4% 21% 7% (605)
Gun control 33% 43% 4% 16% 4% (610)
-- Sept. 2022 30% 40% 4% 19% 7% (605)
Abortion 29% 48% 3% 16% 5% (610)
-- Sept. 2022 26% 44% 2% 21% 7% (605)
Jobs, the economy and cost of living 36% 45% 5% 12% 2% (610)
-- Sept. 2022 36% 41% 1% 16% 1% (605)
Defending your values 34% 44% 4% 16% 2% (610)
-- Sept. 2022 34% 43% 2% 17% 3% (605)
Crime 38% 45% 3% 11% 3% (610)
Elections and voting processes 34% 44% 7% 13% 2% (610)

[Q13-21 held for future release.]
[QUESTIONS 22 & 23 WERE ROTATED]

22. s your general impression of Donald Trump very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Oct. Sept.

TREND: 2025 209
Very favorable 20% 20%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 1% 7%
Very unfavorable 48% 49%
(VOL) Don’t know 0% 1%
(n) (610) (605)
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23. Is your general impression of Joe Biden very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Oct. Sept.

TREND: 2025 209
Very favorable 18% 16%
Somewhat favorable 26% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12%
Very unfavorable 42% 44%
(VOL) Don’t know 0% 1%
n) (610) (605)

24. How motivated are you to vote in this year’s election — extremely motivated, very
motivated, somewhat motivated, or not motivated?

Oct. Sept.

TREND: 202 209
Extremely motivated 70% 64%
Very motivated 17% 21%
Somewhat motivated 1% 10%
Not motivated 2% 4%
(VOL) Don’t know 0% 1%
(n) (610) (605)

25. Compared to past elections for U.S. Senate and Congress, are you more enthusiastic than
usual, less enthusiastic, or about the same as past elections?

TREND: 022 200
More enthusiastic 44% 42%
Less enthusiastic 10% 10%
About the same 46% 48%
(VOL) Don’t know 0% 1%

(n) (610) (605)

26. Do you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the outcome of the upcoming midterm
elections? [Is that very or somewhat optimistic/pessimistic?]

Oct. Sept.

TREND: 202 20
Very optimistic 25% 20%
Somewhat optimistic 45% 48%
Somewhat pessimistic 21% 20%
Very pessimistic 6% 7%
(VOL) Don’t know 3% 5%
(n) (610)  (605)

[Q27-28 held for future release.]

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from September 29 to October 3, 2022 with a probability-based random sample of 610
Pennsylvania voters drawn from a list of active registered voters who participated in at least one general
election since 2016 or have newly registered since the 2020 election. This includes 184 contacted by a
live interviewer on a landline telephone and 426 contacted by a live interviewer on a cell phone, in
English. Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. The
full sample is weighted for party registration, age, gender, race, education, and region based on state
voter registration list information and U.S. Census information (CPS 2018 supplement). Data collection
support provided by Braun Research (field) and Aristotle (voter sample). For results based on this
sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin
of plus or minus 4.8 percentage points (adjusted for sample design effects). Sampling error can be larger
for sub-groups (see table below). In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question
wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of
opinion polls.



DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)

REGISTERED VOTERS

Party Regqistration
42% Republican
14% Other/none
44% Democrat

Self-Reported Party
35% Republican
27% Independent
38% Democrat

48% Male
52% Female

22% 18-34
22% 35-49
29% 50-64
27% 65+

84% White, non-Hispanic

10% Black
3% Hispanic
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3% Asian/other
63% No degree
37% 4 year degree
MARGIN OF ERROR Unweighted . moe
sample (+/-)
REGISTERED VOTERS 610 4.8%
PARTY Republican 260 7.3%
REGISTRATION Democrat 285 7.0%
Other 65 14.5%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 207 8.2%
PARTY ID Independent 162 9.2%
Democrat 238 7.6%
GENDER Male 315 6.6%
Female 295 6.8%
VOTING HISTORY High 385 6.0%
Moderate 165 9.4%
Low 70 14.0%
AGE 18-34 110 11.2%
35-49 118 10.8%
50-64 176 8.8%
65+ 204 8.2%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 501 5.2%
Black, Hisp, Asian, Oth 84 12.8%
COLLEGE GRAD No degree 307 6.7%
4 year degree 300 6.8%
RACE EDUCATION White, no degree 262 7.3%
White, 4 year degree 239 7.6%
REGION East 287 6.9%
Central 182 8.7%
West 141 9.9%
#Hith
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TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
1. Would you say things in the Right direction 25% 4% 46% 27% 1% 25% 49% 22% 29%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 67% 90% 45% 67% 95% 64% 42% 69% 65%
on the wrong track?
(VOL) Depends 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
1. Would you say things in the Right direction 30% 21% 17% 28% 24% 20% 30% 24% 37%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 64% 71% 69% 64% 68% 72% 62% 69% 59%
on the wrong track?
(VOL) Depends 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 4% 11% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 1%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
1. Would you say things in the Right direction 25% 27% 22% 27% 27% 19% 29%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 68% 65% 70% 66% 65% 74% 62%
?
on the wrong track? (VOL) Depends 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
2. Would you rather see the Republicans 41% 80% 9% 26% 88% 33% 4% 50% 34%
Republicans or the Democrats in
control of Congress, or doesnt this ~ Not matter, but lean R 6% 7% 3% 14% 6% 14% 1% 7% 5%
tter t ? [with |
o ety 2ners] Democrats 42% 6% 77% 40% 2% 34% 85% 34% 49%
Not matter, but lean D 6% 1% 10% 12% 1% 10% 9% 4% 9%
Does not matter, no lean 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 8% 0% 5% 2%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
2. Would you rather see the Republicans 43% 39% 39% 33% 32% 50% 46% 45% 19%
Republicans or the Democrats in
control of Congress, or doesnt this ~ Not matter, but lean R 5% 8% 8% 6% 4% 12% 1% 6% 5%
matter to you? [with leaners
o et graners] Democrats 45% 39% 35% 43% 52% 31% 45% 41% 57%
Not matter, but lean D 4% 7% 11% 11% 6% 6% 3% 5% 10%
Does not matter, no lean 2% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% 3% 2% 7%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
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COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
2. Would you rather see the Republicans 46% 33% 50% 36% 32% 60% 37%
Republicans or the Democrats in
control of Congress, or doesnt this ~ Not matter, but lean R 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6%
tter t ? [with |
e v ronn 2nere] Democrats 35% 53% 34% 52% 48% 23% 51%
Not matter, but lean D 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5%
Does not matter, no lean 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
TOTAL LIST PARTY RE PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
3. Is it very important, somewhat Very important 69% 72% 76% 39% 76% 44% 82% 69% 70%
important, or only a little important .
to have [Republicans\ Democrats] Somewhat important 18% 18% 15% 27% 17% 31% 10% 18% 18%
i 2
in control of Congress? Only a little important 6% 3% 6% 19% 3% 14% 4% % 6%
[VC:tL] Dont know, [Q2] does not 6% 6% 3% 16% 4% 10% 4% 6% 6%
matter
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
3. Is it very important, somewhat Very important 78% 66% 44% 44% 65% 80% 81% 2% 59%
important, or only a little important .
to have [Republicans\ Democrats] Somewhat important 14% 17% 32% 35% 17% 11% 14% 18% 17%
i 2
in control of Congress? Only a little important 3% 9% 12% 14% 8% 5% 1% 5% 9%
[VottL] Dont know, [Q2] does not 4% 7% 12% 7% 10% 4% 4% 4% 15%
matter
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
3. Is it very important, somewhat Very important 67% 72% 73% 72% 68% 71% 70%
important, or only a little important .
to have [Republicans\ Democrats] Somewhat important 19% 16% 18% 18% 19% 17% 18%
i 2
in control of Congress? Only a little important 6% 7% 2% 8% 6% 6% 7%
[VOL] Dont know, [Q2] does not 7% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5%
matter
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TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
‘é\SA-b:\/lehmeéloL thft% I me if Very favorable 16% 32% 4% 3% 36% 9% 2% 16% 15%
epublican - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 20% 37% 6% 15% 38% 21% 3% 27% 14%
if heard of, or if definitely not
Ihe:rzzljrof(?) [||2r|:I)E|$ S'Ei?:’zgfi Do Somewhat unfavorable 13% 10% 14% 18% 9% 16% 14% 11% 14%
you have avery favorable, what Vel unfavorable 40% 10% 66% 46% 6% 39% 72% 34% 45%
gglfgl\lo?{gme, or very unfavorable Heard Of, no opinion 3% 3% 204 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 204
Not sure if heard of 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely not heard of 8% 7% 8% 12% 7% 11% 7% 7% 9%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
é\SA-b:\ﬂehme'tDPZ, thte I me if Very favorable 19% 10% 13% 8% 4% 23% 24% 18% 4%
epublican - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 21% 19% 21% 15% 19% 28% 16% 21% 9%
if heard of, or if definitel t
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD!] Do Somewhat unfavorable 10% 18% 14% 14% 20% 11% 8% 13% 14%
e ey favorable. what  Very unfavorable 43% 36% 35% 41% 47% 31% 42% 38% 53%
o ietaoygble: or very unfavorable. - Heard of, no opinion 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5%
Not sure if heard of 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Definitely not heard of 5% 13% 12% 18% 6% 3% 8% 6% 15%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
A4\5A. Mehmet Oz, the Very favorable 19% 10% 22% 12% 12% 21% 17%
Republican - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 22% 18% 23% 18% 18% 30% 14%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD:] Do Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 11% 17% 13% 15% 10%
omewhat fuorable, somewhat  Very unfavorable 34% 51% 34% a7% 45% 24% 49%
ggifra]li\g%rsble, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 3% 206 3% 1% 4% 206 204
Not sure if heard of 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Definitely not heard of 11% 3% 8% 4% 9% 7% 7%
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TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
4\5B. John Fetterman, the Very favorable 30% 2% 56% 30% 0% 19% 66% 22% 37%
Democrat - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 18% 8% 25% 30% 7% 26% 24% 19% 18%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD'] Do Somewhat unfavorable 8% 11% 5% 12% 11% 14% 2% 10% 7%
O ey Taorale what Vel unfavorable 36% 70% 7% 24% 7% 28% 5% 41% 32%
gglfgl\lo?{gme, or very unfavorable Heard Of, no opinion 3% 5% 204 2% 20 5% 2% 4% 3%
Not sure if heard of 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 5% 1% 2% 2%
Definitely not heard of 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4\5B. John Fetterman, the Very favorable 35% 21% 26% 26% 33% 26% 35% 30% 37%
Democrat - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 14% 26% 22% 29% 21% 12% 14% 16% 30%
if heard of, or if definitel t
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD!] Do Somewhat unfavorable 8% 6% 16% 13% 10% 7% 5% 10% 3%
e ey favorable. what  Very unfavorable 38% 38% 27% 20% 26% 52% 40% 39% 16%
ggifﬁi\g:]rgble, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 204 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% 204 3% 6%
Not sure if heard of 2% 1% 0% 3% 4% 0% 0% 0% 8%
Definitely not heard of 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
4\5B. John Fetterman, the Very favorable 28% 34% 27% 36% 31% 19% 39%
Democrat - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 16% 22% 15% 19% 25% 10% 16%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? IF DEF lI—|IIEAI¥D:] Do Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 9% 11% 9% 10% 6%
omewhat fuorable, somewhat  Very unfavorable 39% 30% | 44% 30% 27% 54% 34%
ggifra]li\g%rsble, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 3% 3% 3% 204 4% 3% 204
Not sure if heard of 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0%
Definitely not heard of 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
6. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 25% 50% 4% 10% 56% 15% 2% 29% 21%
Mehmet Oz in the election for U.
S. Senate - will you definitely vote Probably 18% 30% 6% 18% 30% 21% 3% 23% 13%
for him, babl te for him,
p()rgbgglyp%t%oé\?grehicr’nr, oan Probably not 8% 7% 8% 14% 5% 14% 8% 7% 9%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 46% 11% 81% 44% 6% 45% 84% 39% 53%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 2% 12% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%

Page 4



Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

10/05/22

VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
E/i '}'10W :ikoely' a;ﬁ YOTJ t?,VOtfe fOLI; Definitely 29% 18% 21% 14% 8% 35% 35% 27% 12%
enme Z In the election Tor U.
S. ienate —k;/viglyou definitr?ly vote Probably 15% 20% 22% 20% 22% 22% 8% 19% 7%
for him, te for him,
p%pg?ﬂypﬁ%t?,mye\?grem_ﬁ, Jﬁ" Probably not 4% 12% 16% 14% 10% 5% 5% 7% 12%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 50% 46% 35% 49% 54% 36% 48% 45% 58%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 5% 7% 2% 6% 1% 4% 2% 11%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
E/i l;ow {iléely_ a;ﬁ yO?J tt:_votfe foLrJ Definitely 27% 20% 30% 23% 21% 33% 21%
ehmet Oz in the election for U.
S. Senate - will you definitely vote Probably 19% 15% 20% 16% 13% 27% 16%
for him, babl te for him,
probably not vote for i, or Probably not 10% 6% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9%
ini im? ..
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 40% 57% 39% 55% 55% 20% 50%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4%
TOTAL LIST PARTY RE PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
3- EOY:V lil:ely are yc#: to Ivotte forf Definitely 37% 5% 70% 32% 3% 31% 75% 31% 43%
ohn Fetterman in the election for
U.S. Senate - will you definitely Probably 11% 3% 16% 20% 1% 17% 17% 10% 13%
te for him, babl te f
K?me, por:)bg?ﬁyp:]%t?/oé\]/‘grehig, or Probably not 7% 11% 4% 7% 11% 12% 1% 11% 4%
ini im? .
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 40% 78% 7% 27% 83% 34% 4% 46% 35%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 2% 2% 13% 2% 7% 4% 2% 5%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
3. II140\'/:v lil:ely are ycgﬁ to Ivotte forf Definitely 42% 34% 26% 34% 44% 33% 40% 38% 44%
ohn Fetterman in the election for
U.S. Senate - will you definitely Probably 9% 15% 14% 21% 13% 6% 8% 9% 25%
te for him, babl te f
him, probabiy not vote for him, or  Probably not 5% % 15% 13% 8% % 3% % 3%
ini im? ..
definitely not vote for him Definitely not 42% 40% 36% 28% 28% 53% 45% 43% 17%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 9% 4% 7% 1% 4% 3% 10%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
7. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 31% 49% 32% 48% 45% 23% 41%
John Fetterman in the election for
U.S. Senate - will you definitely Probably 13% 10% 9% 9% 15% 5% 13%
vote for him, probably vote for
him, probably not vote for him, or  Probably not % % % 9% % 10% 6%
ini im? ..
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 44% 33% 49% 33% 31% 59% 36%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 10/05/22
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
8. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4%
one of the third party candidates
running for U.S. Senate this year - Probably 13% 12% 10% 24% 11% 18% 10% 11% 14%
ill definitely vote f f
me%%m%gﬂﬁ HS ﬁ,ﬁﬁgﬂf ° Probably not 31% 35% 25% 36% 35% 40% 22% 33% 29%
probably not vote for them, or Definitely not 47% 41% 57% 31% 43% 29% 63% 49% 45%
definitely not vote for them?
[VOL] Dont know 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 7% 3% 4% 8%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
8. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 4% 5% 3% 3% 1% 6% 4% 4% 6%
one of the third party candidates
running for U.S. Senate this year - Probably 8% 19% 20% 16% 20% 7% 10% 9% 26%
ill definitely vote f f
me%f’ﬁro%gﬁ'ﬁ 3’&3 ﬁ,r%gﬂf ° Probably not 31% 28% 35% 39% 26% 32% 27% 32% 23%
ggmzllyy not vote for them, or Definitely not 52% 42% 38% 39% 49% 47% 51% 50% 41%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 7% 8% 6% 4%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
8. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3%
one of the third party candidates
running Lor U.S.I Senate this year - Probably 15% 8% 10% 8% 13% 12% 13%
i finit te f f
m'e%?zro%g&;’ 3’0‘{3 ﬁ,fiﬁgﬂf ° Probably not 33% 28% 34% 26% 30% 32% 32%
ey mot vate o e 2" Definitely not 41% 57% 43% 61% 50% 42% 47%
[VOL] Dont know 7% 4% 7% 2% 5% 9% 4%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
9. How much does Mehmet Oz Great deal 15% 27% 5% 7% 32% 8% 3% 15% 14%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you — a Some 24% 38% 9% 26% 40% 26% 8% 27% 20%
t deal, , not h, t
T o Some, notmUCh, OrNOt ot mych 21% 18% 23% 18% 16% 25% 23% 21% 20%
Not at all 37% 11% 60% 43% 6% 37% 64% 32% 41%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
9. zlowtm%c?hd%es I\tllezmet Oz Great deal 16% 12% 15% 7% 3% 23% 22% 17% 5%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you — a Some 23% 21% 32% 29% 20% 25% 21% 25% 14%
t deal, , not h, t
Ty o Some, notmUCh, ornOt = ot mych 18% 29% 15% 24% 27% 18% 16% 19% 26%
Not at all 39% 32% 36% 36% 44% 31% 38% 36% 48%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 7%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

10/05/22

COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
9. How much does Mehmet Oz Great deal 17% 11% 19% 12% 11% 19% 17%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you — a Some 25% 22% 25% 24% 23% 30% 18%
t deal, , not h, t
T o Some, notmUCeh, ornOt = ot mych 20% 23% 18% 21% 18% 22% 23%
Not at all 34% 41% 33% 40% 43% 24% 39%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
10. How much does John Great deal 34% 5% 60% 42% 2% 29% 68% 28% 39%
Fetterman understand the day to
day concerns of people like you — Some 23% 16% 29% 26% 14% 33% 25% 22% 25%
t deal, , not h,
B e s SOme, NOLMUCR, OF ot mych 10% 18% 2% 11% 18% 11% 2% 11% 9%
Not at all 28% 56% 6% 15% 61% 21% 4% 35% 22%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 7% 1% 4% 4%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10. How much does John Great deal 38% 27% 31% 29% 39% 29% 38% 34% 41%
Fetterman understand the day to
day concerns of people like you — Some 19% 30% 27% 41% 29% 14% 15% 22% 35%
t deal, , not h,
B R e Some, NOLMUCR, OF ot mych 9% 11% 15% 11% 7% 10% 13% 11% 5%
Not at all 31% 27% 23% 15% 17% 44% 32% 31% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 4% 3% 8% 2% 3% 3% 8%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
10. How much does John Great deal 31% 38% 30% 39% 35% 25% 42%
Fetterman understand the day to
day concerns of people like you — Some 21% 28% 19% 26% 30% 13% 24%
t deal, , hot h,
B o Some, NOLMUCR, 0T ot much 12% 7% 13% 7% 8% 17% 7%
Not at all 31% 24% 35% 24% 22% 40% 27%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 10/05/22
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
11A. * Immigration * - Is this issue Extremely important 25% 34% 16% 25% 37% 19% 17% 27% 23%
extremely important, very .
important, somewhat important, or Very important 38% 45% 32% 37% 44% 38% 32% 37% 39%
ti tant t in decidi .
R%J%pgﬂﬁgorf’fg%,'g. 55:15?3? Somewhat important 28% 19% 37% 23% 17% 28% 37% 25% 30%
Not important 9% 2% 14% 16% 1% 14% 13% 11% 8%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11A. * Immigration * - Is this issue Extremely important 23% 26% 28% 17% 22% 31% 26% 25% 22%
extremely important, very .
important, somewhat important, or Very important 41% 34% 34% 36% 31% 40% 44% 38% 40%
ti tant t in decidi .
R%J%pgﬂﬁgorf’%?ﬂ'g_ §§L$?3? Somewhat important 26% 30% 29% 37% 33% 24% 20% 27% 28%
Not important 9% 11% 8% 11% 13% 5% 9% 10% 10%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
11A. * Immigration * - Is this issue Extremely important 26% 23% 27% 22% 20% 34% 22%
extremely important, very i
important, somewhat important, or ~ Very important 39% 36% 38% 37% 38% 36% 41%
ti tant t in decidi .
Q,%J%pgﬂggor%?ﬂ'g_ ggh;?g? Somewhat important 26% 31% 25% 31% 32% 25% 23%
Not important 9% 11% 9% 10% 10% 4% 14%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
11B. * Gun control * - Is this issue Extremely important 28% 28% 29% 28% 31% 18% 35% 23% 33%
extremely important, very i
important, somewhat important, or Very important 41% 40% 44% 33% 39% 36% 46% 39% 44%
ti tant t in decidi .
R%J%pgﬂﬁgor%fﬂ'g_ §§L;?§? Somewhat important 21% 20% 19% 31% 18% 35% 14% 24% 18%
Not important 9% 11% 7% 6% 11% 10% 6% 14% 1%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11B. * Gun control * - Is this issue Extremely important 29% 29% 26% 23% 29% 30% 31% 29% 28%
extremely important, very i
important, somewhat important, or Very important 42% 38% 45% 41% 42% 42% 40% 40% 53%
ti tant t in decidi .
Q,%J%pgﬂggor%?ﬂ'g_ ggh;?g? Somewhat important 19% 22% 27% 30% 20% 16% 19% 22% 13%
Not important 10% 9% 3% 6% 9% 11% 7% 9% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 10/05/22
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
11B. * Gun control * - Is this issue Extremely important 30% 27% 31% 26% 31% 27% 26%
extremely important, very i
important, somewhat important, or ~ Very important 42% 40% 41% 38% 40% 39% 46%
ti tant t in decidi .
R%J%pgﬂggor%?ﬂ'g_ Sg;;?g? Somewhat important 19% 24% 19% 27% 21% 21% 20%
Not important 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 12% 7%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
TOTAL LIST PARTY RE PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
11C. * Abortion * - Is this issue Extremely important 31% 25% 39% 26% 26% 21% 44% 22% 39%
extremely important, very i
important, somewhat important, or Very important 39% 34% 43% 41% 35% 44% 40% 39% 39%
ti tant t in decidi .
Who 1o SUpport for U.S. Senate>  Somewhat important 17% 21% 13% 21% 20% 23% 11% 21% 14%
Not important 11% 18% 5% 6% 18% 11% 4% 16% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 7% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11C. * Abortion * - Is this issue Extremely important 32% 32% 26% 30% 37% 30% 29% 31% 33%
extremely important, very i
important, somewhat important, or ~ Very important 39% 38% 41% 39% 37% 36% 43% 40% 38%
ti tant t in decidi .
R%J%pgﬂggor%?ﬂ'g_ Sg;;?g? Somewhat important 17% 18% 16% 21% 11% 22% 15% 16% 16%
Not important 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 12% 12% 12% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 6% 0% 6% 1% 1% 1% 7%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
11C. * Abortion * - Is this issue Extremely important 30% 33% 32% 31% 35% 29% 27%
extremely important, very .
important, somewhat important, or ~ Very important 39% 38% 40% 39% 37% 38% 43%
ti tant t in decidi .
R%J%pgﬂﬁgorﬁg?ﬂ'g_ gg;;?g? Somewhat important 16% 18% 16% 18% 17% 20% 14%
Not important 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 12% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 10/05/22
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
11D. * Jobs, the economy and Extremely important 39% 42% 35% 43% 45% 38% 34% 41% 37%
cost of livin * - Is this issue .
extremely important, very Very important 48% 52% 45% 48% 51% 49% 45% 46% 50%
i tant, hat i rtant, .
m??nrqggnfmfyoﬁir:n&%%id?r?g o Somewhat important 12% 6% 18% 7% 4% 10% 20% 10% 13%
who to support for U.S. Senate? Not important 1% 0% 206 206 0% 3% 1% 204 0%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11D. * Jobs, the economy and Extremely important 36% 42% 43% 43% 39% 40% 35% 38% 45%
cost of livin * - Is this issue .
extremely important, very Very important 49% 48% 45% 46% 47% 50% 49% 49% 45%
i tant, hat i rtant, .
m%ggnfmf \9103 ir']n&‘é%id?ﬂg o Somewhat important 13% 8% 11% 9% 13% 10% 14% 12% 7%
who to support for U.S. Senate? Not important 1% 204 1% 20 1% 0% 2% 1% 3%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
11D. * Jobs, the economy and Extremely important 41% 36% 41% 33% 42% 41% 32%
cost of livin * - Is this issue .
extremely important, very Very important 48% 50% 47% 51% 45% 47% 56%
i tant, hat i rtant, .
m??nrqggrt;mg \9103 ir;"&‘é?;id?ﬂg o Somewhat important 11% 12% 12% 14% 12% 11% 11%
who to support for U.S. Senate? Not important 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL LIST PARTY RE PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
11E. * Defending your values * - Extremely important 30% 36% 24% 31% 40% 21% 28% 27% 33%
Is this issue extremely important, .
very important, somewhat Very important 45% 47% 46% 39% 47% 43% 46% 42% 48%
i tant, ti tant t .
in deciding who o support for U, Somewhat important 20% 14% 23% 26% 10% 30% 21% 25% 15%
S. Senate? Not important 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11E. * Defending your values * - Extremely important 27% 30% 42% 25% 31% 35% 29% 32% 27%
Is this issue extremely important, .
very important, somewhat Very important 48% 45% 35% 41% 37% 50% 50% 44% 50%
important, or not important to yo .
=n geciding who ttl) s’ilpport foryu.u Somewhat important 19% 22% 17% 27% 25% 14% 14% 20% 14%
S. Senate? Not important 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 1% 4% 3% 8%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 10/05/22
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
11E. * Defending your values * - Extremely important 32% 28% 34% 28% 29% 35% 27%
Is this issue extremely important, .
very important, somewhat Very important 48% 40% 46% 40% 45% 42% 50%
i tant, ti tant t .
in deciding who to support for U, Somewhat important 17% 25% 17% 25% 21% 19% 18%
S. Senate? Not important 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
TOTAL LIST PARTY RE PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
11tF. * Clrime * - tIs: t?is issue Extremely important 30% 38% 25% 25% 41% 21% 27% 29% 31%
extremely important, very .
important, somewhat important, or ~ Very important 45% 50% 41% 43% 50% 46% 40% 43% 47%
ti tant t in decidi .
R%J%pgﬂﬁgorf’%?ﬂ'g_ §§L;?3? Somewhat important 20% 11% 27% 27% 8% 24% 29% 22% 19%
Not important 5% 2% 7% 5% 1% 8% 5% 6% 3%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11tF. * Clrime * - tIs t{\is issue Extremely important 29% 34% 29% 23% 29% 34% 32% 30% 31%
extremely important, very .
important, somewhat important, or Very important 48% 38% 47% 37% 41% 51% 48% 43% 51%
ti tant t in decidi .
R%J%pgﬂﬁgor%fﬂ'g_ §g:15|1?3? Somewhat important 19% 25% 16% 33% 26% 11% 16% 22% 12%
Not important 4% 3% 9% 7% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
11F. * Crime * - Is this issue Extremely important 34% 25% 35% 22% 33% 32% 24%
extremely important, very .
important, somewhat important, or Very important 47% 40% 45% 41% 43% 48% 46%
ti tant t in decidi .
Q%J%pgﬂsgor%%,'g, Sg;all?g? Somewhat important 16% 28% 17% 30% 21% 16% 24%
Not important 3% 7% 3% 7% 4% 4% 6%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
11G. * EIectioInstﬁ_nd_ voting Extremely important 31% 33% 31% 25% 35% 22% 33% 31% 31%
processes * - s this issue )
extremely important, very Very important 43% 44% 44% 40% 44% 42% 44% 44% 42%
important, somewhat important, or .
Ino?important to \),/vou ir|1 dFe)zciding Somewhat important 19% 17% 18% 26% 17% 26% 16% 18% 19%
who to support for U.S. Senate? ot important 7% 5% 7% 10% 3% 11% 7% 7% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
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VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11G. * Elections and voting Extremely important 32% 29% 29% 18% 32% 38% 33% 31% 32%
processes * - Is this issue .
extremely important, very Very important 49% 39% 30% 38% 42% 44% 47% 43% 45%
i tant, hat i rtant, .
m%ggnfmf \9/05 irllngj%?:id?r?g o Somewhat important 14% 23% 28% 34% 18% 14% 12% 19% 14%
who to support for U.S. Senate? Not important 5% 7% 13% 9% 8% 4% 7% 6% 10%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
11G. * Elections and voting Extremely important 31% 32% 31% 31% 32% 33% 27%
processes * - Is this issue .
extremely important, very Very important 45% 39% 46% 40% 41% 40% 52%
i tant, hat i rtant, .
m%;gnfmf \9/03 ir',“&‘é%id?ﬂg o Somewhat important 18% 21% 17% 23% 20% 20% 14%
who to support for U.S. Senate? Not important 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
12A. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 37% 70% 11% 18% 74% 32% 6% 46% 28%
Immigration * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 41% 8% 73% 43% 4% 35% 81% 33% 49%
ith ?
nefherone Both equally 5% 3% 4% 15% 4% 10% 3% 5% 5%
Neither one 14% 17% 8% 21% 17% 19% 6% 13% 14%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12A. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 42% 27% 34% 22% 28% 48% 43% 39% 18%
Immigration * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 44% 37% 40% 48% 50% 31% 40% 40% 56%
ith ?
nefherone Both equally 4% 6% 8% 8% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6%
Neither one 9% 22% 18% 20% 12% 14% 10% 13% 15%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 7% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
12A. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 40% 30% 43% 33% 31% 47% 36%
Immigration * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 37% 49% 36% 47% 49% 26% 46%
neither one? Both equally 4% 7% 3% 8% 7% 5% 2%
Neither one 15% 12% 14% 9% 10% 20% 13%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

10/05/22

TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
12B. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 33% 64% 8% 20% 72% 25% 3% 43% 25%
Gun control * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 43% 6% 76% 50% 3% 37% 85% 35% 51%
ith ?
neitherone Both equally 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Neither one 16% 23% 8% 20% 20% 27% 4% 15% 17%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12B. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 35% 29% 35% 27% 22% 44% 36% 36% 19%
Gun control * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 47% 34% 43% 45% 54% 31% 46% 41% 63%
ith ?
neither one Both equally 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 0%
Neither one 12% 25% 14% 21% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 8% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
12B. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 36% 28% 40% 29% 26% 45% 34%
Gun control * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 39% 51% 36% 49% 50% 27% 49%
i ?
neither one? Both equally 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 1% 3%
Neither one 17% 15% 16% 13% 15% 22% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
12C. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 29% 57% 6% 17% 61% 25% 3% 34% 25%
Abortion * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 48% 11% 80% 58% % 48% 86% 41% 54%
ith ?
neither one Both equally 3% 4% 3% 0% 4% 0% 3% 3% 2%
Neither one 16% 23% 8% 19% 23% 20% 5% 18% 14%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7% 2% 4% 5%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12C. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 33% 23% 27% 17% 18% 41% 35% 32% 13%
Abortion * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 51% 42% 44% 56% 57% 37% 45% 46% 64%
ith ?
nefherone Both equally 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Neither one 11% 25% 18% 19% 14% 15% 15% 15% 16%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 6% 8% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

10/05/22

COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
12C. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 32% 24% 36% 25% 23% 41% 29%
Abortion * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 42% 58% 40% 58% 56% 30% 52%
i ?
neither one? Both equally 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Neither one 19% 11% 17% 11% 15% 20% 13%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
12D. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 36% 69% 7% 24% 74% 32% 4% 46% 27%
Jobs, the economy and cost of
living * - Mehmet Oz, John John Fetterman 45% 8% 79% 51% 4% 41% 86% 34% 54%
Fett , both Iy,
neither anea | cauay.or Both equally 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 8% 3% 6% 4%
Neither one 12% 17% 6% 16% 15% 17% 4% 12% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12D. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 38% 34% 29% 23% 23% 51% 41% 40% 13%
Jobs, the economy and cost of
living * - Mehmet Oz, John John Fetterman 48% 38% 44% 48% 56% 34% 44% 42% 67%
Fett , both Iy,
ngitﬁéTgﬂe?o equally. of Both equally 4% 8% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Neither one 8% 16% 18% 19% 14% 8% 8% 11% 14%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
12D. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 39% 30% 44% 32% 27% 51% 34%
Jobs, the economy and cost of
living * - Mehmet Oz, John John Fetterman 41% 52% 37% 52% 52% 28% 51%
Fett , both Iy,
ngitﬁ(;rrngr:]e?o sauaty. of Both equally 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 3%
Neither one 13% 10% 12% 8% 12% 13% 10%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

10/05/22

TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
12E. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 34% 66% 7% 19% 72% 24% 5% 40% 28%
Defending your values * - Mehmet
Oz, John Fetterman, both equally, John Fetterman 44% 7% 7% 52% 2% 41% 85% 36% 51%
ith ?
ornefher ene Both equally 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Neither one 16% 19% 10% 25% 19% 28% 5% 17% 14%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12E. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 37% 29% 30% 23% 18% 47% 41% 37% 15%
Defending your values * - Mehmet
Oz, John Fetterman, both equally, John Fetterman 46% 41% 44% 50% 52% 34% 45% 43% 60%
ith ?
or nefher one Both equally 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 2%
Neither one 11% 22% 22% 22% 21% 13% 9% 14% 19%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
12E. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 37% 27% 41% 29% 28% 46% 30%
Defending your values * - Mehmet
Oz, John Fetterman, both equally, John Fetterman 40% 52% 38% 51% 52% 27% 48%
i ?
or neither one? Both equally 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 5% 5%
Neither one 17% 14% 15% 12% 13% 19% 17%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
12F. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 38% 73% 9% 24% 78% 31% 5% 47% 30%
Crime * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 45% 9% 7% 55% 4% 45% 84% 36% 54%
ith ?
nefherone Both equally 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3%
Neither one 11% 14% 8% 14% 14% 16% 7% 11% 11%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12F. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 42% 33% 31% 25% 21% 55% 43% 41% 15%
Crime * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 47% 42% 45% 54% 54% 34% 44% 42% 68%
ith ?
nefherone Both equally 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 6%
Neither one 8% 16% 16% 14% 15% 8% 10% 12% 8%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

10/05/22

COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
12F. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 40% 33% 45% 35% 30% 52% 36%
Crime * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 41% 53% 38% 50% 54% 29% 49%
i ?
neither one Both equally 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Neither one 13% 10% 13% 10% 11% 12% 12%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
TOTAL LIST PARTY RE PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
12G. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 34% 67% 9% 16% 72% 28% 4% 41% 28%
Elections and voting processes * -
Mehmet Oz, John Fetterman, both ~ John Fetterman 44% 8% 7% 53% 3% 42% 84% 36% 51%
i 2
equally, or neither one Both equally 7% 7% 6% 13% 7% 12% 4% 8% 6%
Neither one 13% 16% 7% 17% 16% 16% 7% 11% 14%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12G. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 39% 28% 30% 22% 22% 48% 39% 37% 16%
Elections and voting processes * -
Mehmet Oz, John Fetterman, both ~ John Fetterman 48% 37% 43% 44% 55% 37% 45% 43% 57%
lly, ith ?
equally. ornetther one Both equally 4% 12% 11% 13% 9% 4% 5% 7% 8%
Neither one 8% 19% 16% 20% 12% 9% 10% 12% 15%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 4% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
12G. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 38% 27% 41% 29% 26% 49% 34%
Elections and voting processes * -
Mehmet Oz, John Fetterman, both ~ John Fetterman 40% 53% 39% 51% 49% 28% 54%
i 2
equally, or neither one? Both equally 7% 8% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4%
Neither one 14% 11% 13% 10% 14% 13% 9%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

10/05/22

TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
22. Is your general impression of Very favorable 20% 39% 6% 9% 45% 11% 4% 24% 18%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 20% 38% 5% 16% 38% 22% 3% 27% 14%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 10% 20% 7% 17% 11% 10% 12%
Very unfavorable 48% 13% 79% 55% 10% 49% 82% 39% 56%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
22. Is your general impression of Very favorable 21% 20% 20% 12% 11% 26% 28% 22% 8%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 20% 19% 23% 21% 16% 28% 15% 21% 16%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 8% 14% 17% 17% 16% 8% 6% 10% 17%
Very unfavorable 51% 45% 40% 50% 57% 37% 51% 47% 59%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
22. Is your general impression of Very favorable 25% 12% 28% 12% 17% 28% 17%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 22% 18% 21% 19% 15% 28% 21%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 15%
Very unfavorable 40% 61% 41% 60% 57% 35% 47%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
23. Is your general impression of Very favorable 18% 4% 33% 12% 2% 7% 40% 13% 22%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 26% 6% 47% 25% 5% 25% 47% 22% 30%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 9% 33% 10% 26% 7% 13% 13%
Very unfavorable 42% 79% 11% 30% 83% 40% 6% 51% 34%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
53. Ié}(/jour genefral imBTession of Very favorable 22% 14% 8% 10% 15% 17% 27% 17% 25%
oe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 24% 31% 26% 31% 38% 20% 21% 25% 36%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 9% 17% 20% 23% 15% 8% 9% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 44% 38% 44% 35% 32% 54% 43% 44% 25%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 10/05/22
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
23. Is your general impression of Very favorable 17% 20% 17% 19% 23% 11% 16%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 22% 34% 20% 34% 34% 15% 26%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 12% 14% 12% 12% 15%
Very unfavorable 48% 31% 50% 34% 31% 61% 41%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
24. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 70% 73% 71% 56% 76% 55% 76% 67% 73%
in this years election - extremely .
motivated, very motivated, Very motivated 17% 14% 18% 23% 13% 23% 16% 18% 16%
et motivated, or not Somewhat motivated 11% 11% 8% 19% 9% 18% 7% 13% 9%
Not motivated 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
24. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 78% 58% 60% 52% 67% 79% 77% 72% 61%
in this years election - extremely .
motivated, very motivated, Very motivated 15% 22% 17% 23% 21% 14% 12% 16% 21%
hat tivated, t .
motivatedz oo Orhe Somewhat motivated 6% 17% 21% 22% 11% 6% 8% 10% 17%
Not motivated 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
24. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 66% 77% 69% 79% 69% 75% 67%
in this years election - extremely .
motivated, very motivated, Very motivated 18% 14% 17% 14% 15% 16% 22%
ﬁi’é‘t}saﬁzzgmon\lated’ or not Somewhat motivated 13% 8% 11% 7% 14% 7% 11%
Not motivated 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
25. Compared to past elections More enthusiastic 44% 44% 47% 37% 47% 37% 47% 45% 44%
for U.S. Senate and Congress, o
are you more enthusiastic than Less enthusiastic 10% 12% 6% 14% 12% 15% 4% 8% 11%
sual, less enthusiastic, or about
;Jhu:same as pa:t Ielecltions? ! About the same 46% 43% 47% 50% 41% 48% 49% 47% 45%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 10/05/22
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
25. Compared to past elections More enthusiastic 46% 46% 35% 36% 34% 53% 50% 47% 29%
for U.S. Senate and Congress, o
are you more enthusiastic than Less enthusiastic 9% 11% 9% 12% 13% 7% 9% 9% 12%
I, thusiastic, bout
the same as past electionss  About the same 44% 43% 56% 520 53% 40% 40% 43% 59%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
25. Compared to past elections More enthusiastic 45% 44% 49% 44% 44% 47% 43%
for U.S. Senate and Congress, o
are you more enthusiastic than Less enthusiastic 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10%
I, thusiastic, bout
the same as past elections  About the same 45% 47% 21% 47% 47% 43% 46%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
26. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 25% 26% 26% 21% 27% 13% 31% 23% 26%
pessimistic about the outcome of o
the upcoming midterm elections? Somewhat optimistic 45% 43% 48% 43% 44% 41% 50% 48% 43%
Is that hat s
A Somewhat pessimistic 21% 2206 16% 30% 19% 35% 12% 19% 2206
Very pessimistic 6% 7% 6% 3% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
26. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 31% 20% 11% 10% 25% 27% 35% 25% 27%
pessimistic about the outcome of L
the upcoming midterm elections? Somewhat optimistic 43% 46% 54% 59% 38% 48% 38% 46% 48%
Is that hat s
A Somewhat pessimistic 18% 23% 26% 23% 26% 16% 18% 21% 15%
Very pessimistic 4% 10% 8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
26. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 27% 21% 27% 21% 22% 25% 29%
pessimistic about the outcome of o
the upcoming midterm elections? Somewhat optimistic 44% 47% 43% 50% 50% 43% 41%
[Is that very or somewhat N
(optimistic\pessimistic)?] Somewhat pessimistic 19% 23% 20% 21% 18% 24% 22%
Very pessimistic 7% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
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